
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee – Main Agenda Pack 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Dominic Christian 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Gregory Lawrence 
Tim Levene 

Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Hugh Morris 
Benjamin Murphy 
Susan Pearson, Cripplegate 
William Pimlott, Cripplegate 
James de Sausmarez 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Policy 
and Resources Committee (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Tom Sleigh, Investment 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Enquiries: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 // john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/2lrwquq0vY4  

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location following regulations made 
under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link 
following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 

constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 
website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/2lrwquq0vY4


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. FORWARD WORKPLAN 
 

 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. APPOINTMENT TO DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
8. 2019-20 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
9. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20 
 



3 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
10. CITY'S CASH TRUST FUNDS AND SUNDRY TRUST FUNDS ANNUAL REPORTS 

AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
11. KEY WORKSTREAMS AND BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chaamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
12. DONATIONS - INTERNATIONAL DISASTER FUND 
 

 Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
13. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (NOVEMBER 2020) 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
14. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
19. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
20. CIVIL PARKING & TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of the Department of the Built 
Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
21. SEMI-INDEPENDENT / SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION PLACEMENTS (16-

25YRS) 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 106) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 108) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 October 2020  
 

Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held virtually on Tuesday, 13 
October 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Oliver Lodge 
 

Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Susan Pearson 
John Scott 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Committee Clerk 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Sanjay Odedra 
Julie Mayer 
Antoinette Duhaney 

- Communications Team 
- Committee Services Team 
- Committee Services Team 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Dominic 
Christian, Michael Hudson, Wendy Hyde, Clare James, Hugh Morris, Benjamin 
Murphy, Ian Seaton and Mark Wheatley.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 11 (City Re 
Limited – Performance Monitoring) by virtue of being a Director of City Re 
(appointed due to his role as Chairman of Finance Committee). 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
John Scott clarified that he attended the meeting and asked the Committee 
Clerk to amend the records.  
 

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received a joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
concerning the Committee’s workplan for the next ten months.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that whilst, in the past, we have tended to cancel the 
March meeting of the Committee, it is anticipated that, given the current 
circumstances, next year’s meeting will go ahead. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF A FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBER TO THE 
PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (POLICE) COMMITTE
[...]
rsity and inclusion. In particular, the 
Division was currently focused on improving coaching and other learning 
opportunities across the team.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

13. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY 
REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
The Chamberlain confirmed that Audit & Risk Management Committee had 
decided that the Risk concerning Police Funding (CR23) should remain a 
separate risk. 
 
The Chamberlain stressed that, whilst there was still much work to do, he was 
confident that the Police’s finances would be restored to a sustainable footing 
over the next four years.  
 
The Chairman of the Police Authority Board (who is also a Member of FC) 
echoed these sentiments and separately suggested that, given their 
deteriorating financial outlooks, both GSMD and the Barbican should be 
highlighted as risks in future iterations of this Report.  
 
The Chairman asked that, given the serious financial climate we now face, the 
Risk Report item should be raised higher up future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

14. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
The Chairman signalled an upcoming Report of the Central Grants Unit (due at 
the November meeting of FC) concerning the future of the International 
Disasters Fund, he added that he would not be surprised, given the events of 
this year, if the Fund was, for the first time since its inception, exhausted before 
year end. 

Page 9



 

 

 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

15. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information 
of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with 
Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). The decisions related to two donations to a) 
the DEC coronavirus appeal (£20,000) and b) the British Red Cross’ Beirut 
emergency appeal (£20,000). 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2020 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

20. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the 
key discussions which had taken place during non-public sessions at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 

21. MAJOR WORKS PROJECT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORKS – STAGE 2 
AWARD  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the Major 
Works Project Management Frameworks. 
 

22. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
Members noted the non-public appendix for the Central Contingencies Report. 
 

23. STAGES 1 (STRATEGY) & 2 (CONTRACT AWARD) COMBINED REPORT 
FOR PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS SUPPLIES  

Page 10



 

 

The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the award 
of contracts for the supply of electricity and gas.  
 
 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing non-public decisions 
taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures since the last 
meeting. 
 

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Members considered a non-public question relating to the work of the 
Committee. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Finance Committee Forward Plan – changes marked in yellow 

Meeting: Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 

BUDGET SETTING 
PROCESS & MEDIUM-
TERM FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 

  
Chamberlain’s 
Estimate Report 

  

Budget Report 
and Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy  

          

      
Revenue and 
Capital Budgets 

          

EFFECTIVE FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
THE CITY 
CORPORATION 

    
Q3 Budget 
monitoring  

Business Rates 
Update 

  
Update of 
Finance 
Regulations 

Interest Rates on 
Internal Loan 
Requests - 
Update and 
Review 

  
Capital Outturn 
Report 

      
Irrecoverable 
Non-Domestic 
Rates  

        
Q1 Budget 
monitoring  

                
Operational 
services outturn 
report 2020/21 

                
Provisional 
outturn report 

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

City Fund and Pension 
fund financial 
statements – Audit 
completion 

  
2020/21 Annual 
Capital Bids 

Pension Fund – 
Actuarial 
Valuation as at 
March 31 2020 

        

Draft city fund 
and pension fund 
statement of 
accounts 

City’s Cash Financial 
Statements  

              

Draft BHE Annual 
Report & 
Financial 
Statements 

City’s Cash trust funds 
and sundry trust funds 
annual reports and 
financial statements 

                

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
AS A SE
[...]
ng reported and the financial impact was 
largely confined to the fair value loss on non-property investments as noted above.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



However, whilst the value of investment properties increased, the valuer has 
recognised the impact of Covid-19 and reported valuations on the basis of ‘material 
valuation uncertainty’ (accounting policy note g on tangible fixed assets, page 22). 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to: 

• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified audit opinion;  

• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO LLP; and 

• recommend approval of the City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year ended 
31 March 2020 to the Finance Committee. 

The Finance Committee is requested to: 

• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified audit opinion; 

• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO LLP; and 

• approve delegated authority for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Finance Committee to approve and sign the City’s Cash Financial Statements on 
behalf of the Court of Common Council, taking account of any observations from 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 3 November. 

 
Main Report 

 

Current Position 
 
1. The 2019/20 Annual Report and Financial Statements for City’s Cash are attached 

at Annex 2 for approval. 
 

2. The external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified opinion with the 
inclusion of an ‘emphasis of matter’ paragraph on the uncertainty relating to 
property valuations as a result of Covid-19. This is uncontentious and matches 
judgements we have made on the valuations ourselves. Their report, including 
recommendations, is attached at Annex 3.  We are pleased to report that no 
material accounting changes were required to the financial statements of either 
City’s Cash or its consolidated subsidiaries and that no material misstatements 
were identi
[...]
that the opinion 
remains unqualified. 
 
The financial statements of City’s Cash Trust Funds and the Sundry Trusts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the Charities Statement 
of Recommended Practice (SORP) in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard 102 (FRS 102).  
 
The City’s Cash Trust Funds held total funds of £54.4m as at 31 March 2020, which 
is £7.1m (11.5%) less than a year earlier (paragraphs 7 to 10). 

The Sundry Trust Funds held total funds of £23.0m as at 31 March 2020, which is 
£3.5m (13.2%) less than a year earlier (paragraph 11). 

The reduction in funds noted above, amounting to £10.6m, is largely due to the fall in 
the value of investments as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 on the financial 
markets during February and March 2020. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to: 

• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified audit opinion; 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO LLP; and 

• recommend approval of the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for the 
City’s Cash Trust Funds and the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for the 
Sundry Trust Funds for the year ended 31 March 2020 to the Finance Committee. 

The Finance Committee is requested to: 

• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified audit opinion; 

• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO LLP; and 

• delegate approval of the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for the City’s 
Cash Trust Funds and the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for the 
Sundry Trust Funds for the year ended 31 March 2020 to the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, taking account of any observations from the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 3 November. 

 
Main Report 

 
Current Position 
 
1. The 2019/20 Annual Report and Financial Statements for City’s Cash Trust
[...]
0 7332 1334 
E: Laura.Yeo@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 78

mailto:Laura.Yeo@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Workplan
	5 Appointment to Digital Services Sub-Committee
	6 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees
	7 Risk Management - Top Risks
	Appendix 1 Chamberlain’s Department Detailed Risk Register

	8 2019-20 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statement
	9 City's Cash Financial Statements 2019/20
	10 City's Cash Trust Funds and Sundry Trust Funds Annual Reports and Financial Statements 2019/20
	11 Key Workstreams and Business Plan update
	CHB scorecard

	12 Donations - International Disaster Fund
	Appendix 1 - Record of Charitable Donations 2010 to 2020

	13 City Procurement Quarterly Progress Report (November 2020)
	14 Central Contingencies
	18 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	19 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees - non-public issues
	20 Civil Parking & Traffic Enforcement
	21 Semi-independent / Supported Accommodation Placements (16-25yrs)
	22 Non-public decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 November 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
10 November 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Dominic Christian 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
 

Tim Levene 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
Susan Pearson 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy John Scott 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater -  

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

Sanjay Odedra - Communications Team 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Neilesh Kakad - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick, Gregory 
Lawrence, Catherine McGuinness, Robert Merrett, Ian Seaton, and Sir Michael 
Snyder. 
 



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mark Wheatley declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 12 due to 
being the City of London Vice-President of the British Red Cross. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
In response to a query concerning City Re and captive insurance, the Chairman 
confirmed that, subsequently to the Finance Committee meeting in October, 
discussions had taken place with the Department of Innovation and Growth (IG) 
to explore whether there was scope for the UK to expand into the captive 
insurance market. IG would be continuing these discussions with other 
stakeholders in the insurance market in the coming months and would report 
back to Finance Committee in 2021. 
 
The Chairman re-emphasised that the pause for any additional expenditure on 
the Centre for Music project remained in place, and the project would only be 
re-started with the approval of the Court of Common Council.  
 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORKPLAN  
The Committee received a joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
concerning the Committee’s workplan for the next eight months. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a Report of the Town Clerk concerning an 
appointment from the Court of Common Council to the Digital Services Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved that Dawn Wright is appointed to 
the Digital Services Sub Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 civic year. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during a recent meeting of the 
Procurement Sub-Committee (N.B. Procurement was the only Sub to have met 
since the last meeting of Finance Committee) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 



The Chamberlain provided a brief overview. He confirmed that the IT risk 
around Resilience had been merged with that of Business Continuity. 
 
The Chairman added that, more broadly, the recent bi-lateral meetings 
(between Chief Officers, Members and the Chamberlain’s team) had proved 
fruitful, he asked that, in preparation for the November meeting of the Court of 
Common Council, the Clerk distribute a note from the Chamberlain that outlined 
the Corporation’s in-year (2020/21) financial position. In summary, the damage 
wrought by the pandemic had amounted to a hit of £36m across all three 
Funds, and, whilst we may yet receive £12m in compensation from central 
government for income losses and expenditure incurred,  this would still leave a 
substantial net negative impact of circa £23.4m. 
 
The Chamberlain stressed that, in terms of two specific areas of risk; i) the 
Barbican Centre, which had been particularly impacted by the Covid restrictions 
since March, was making good progress on finding savings; ii) the scale of the 
hit to the Corporation’s commercial rental income was becoming clearer and 
would be play a significant part of budget planning for 2021/22.  
 
The Chamberlain added that departmental Chief Officers were working 
constructively with his team to scope out the 12% savings target for next year. 
Whilst a lot of hard work lay ahead, achieving this target would be a key 
component in our efforts to stabilise the Corporation’s medium-term financial 
outlook. Reports would come back to the Committee over the coming months 
that would provide Members with updates on these budget discussions. 
 
The Chamberlain added that the Government’s Spending Review was due on 
25 November, this would present the headline numbers; the more granular 
detail and the Corporation’s allocation would become apparent in December. It 
was anticipated that the Settlement was unlikely to contain much good news. 
 
The Deputy Chairman added that Members should be conscious that whilst the 
initial work around the 2021/22 budget had been positive, unknowns may still 
creep into the plans, given bad debts will take some time to flow through. The 
full cost of Covid could not yet be determined and the repercussions will take 
years to bear out. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. 2019-20 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the 2019-
20 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statement. 
 
Members noted the net asset position at the end of March, which showed a 
£195m increase over the course of the 2019-20 f/y. The position since March, 
with the advent of Covid, was more volatile, with further turbulence expected up 
to the end of 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 



• the 2019-20 City Fund and Pension Fund Statement of 
Accounts: and; 

 

• Delegate to the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy 
Chairman of the Finance Committee, approval of any material 

changes to the 
statement of accounts required before the signing of the audit 

opinion by 
BDO which is expected by the end of November. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the City’s 
Cash Financial Statements for 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 

• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified 
audit opinion; 
 

• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO 
LLP; and 

 

• approve delegated authority for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the 
Finance Committee to approve and sign the City’s Cash Financial 
Statements on 
behalf of the Court of Common Council, taking account of any 
observations from 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 3 November.  

 
10. CITY'S CASH TRUST FUNDS AND SUNDRY TRUST FUNDS ANNUAL 

REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chamberlain concerning City's 
Cash Trust Funds and Sundry Trust Funds. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 



• note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified 
audit opinion; 

 

• consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO 
LLP; and 
 

• delegate approval of the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for 
the City’s Cash Trust Funds and the Annual Reports and Financial 
Statements for the Sundry Trust Funds for the year ended 31 March 
2020 to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, taking account of any 
observations from the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 3 
November. 

 
11. KEY WORKSTREAMS AND BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on key areas of work underway in the Chamberlain’s department. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

12. DONATIONS - INTERNATIONAL DISASTER FUND  
The Committee received a Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City 
Bridge Trust concerning the International Disaster Fund (IDF). 
 
The Chairman clarified that the decision to approve any donation is delegated 
to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the Finance Committee; this has proved an effective method as we can react 
speedily to unfolding disasters.  
 
Officers clarified that this Report provided an update on the direction of travel, a 
decision paper would be coming back to Members in 2021 to determine both 
the budget for next year and the mechanism around providing donations. It 
would be helpful to measure, for instance, how effective the donations are in 
encouraging others to donate. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

13. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (NOVEMBER 
2020)  
The Committee received a Report of the Commercial Director concerning the 
work of City Procurement over Q1 – Q2 of 2020/21. 
 
The Chairman and the Chamberlain commended Chris Bell who will be leaving 
the Chamberlain’s team shortly for a new commercial role with the City of 
London Police. Chris’ valuable contribution over the last several years has been 
significant and they wished him well in his new role. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

14. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  



The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with information regarding the current balance of the Finance Committee 
Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following item of urgent business was raised –  
 
Update to the Code of Corporate Governance concerning delegation of write off 
limits and discretionary business rate relief. 
As part of the response to the Covid-19 pandemic Members agreed some 
amendments to the scheme of delegation to officers. These temporary 
measures expired on 31st October 2020.  
 
A late report to today’s Finance Committee requested that the revised levels of 
delegation for write offs and the delegation of decisions for discretionary 
business rate relief are continued until they can be updated within the Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
 
The report also requested that the Head of Revenues is given delegated 
authority to determine and award the grants for the Government business rate 
grant schemes. These grants are being delivered to support businesses 
through the pandemic. 
 
In response to a concern about the scale of the thresholds proposed in the 
paper, the Chamberlain proposed keeping Members regularly up-to-date on 
decisions relating to higher cost decisions taken by his department, and that he 
submit a Report to the March Finance Committee, reflecting on whether 
Members wanted to approve a permanent change to the thresholds.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the following: 
 
The amendments to the following changes to the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers:  
 

o To temporarily increase the limits to write off all debts due to the City of 
London Corporation which are irrecoverable up to £100,000 (Head of 
Revenues) and up to £500,000 (Chamberlain) with any amount in 
excess of £500,000 to be submitted to Finance Committee for approval. 
Finance Committee to receive a report for information on any write-offs 
over £25,000 and a Report in March 2021 reflecting on whether 
Members wanted to approve a permanent change to these thresholds  

 



o To authorise the granting of discretionary rate relief under section 47 and 
section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 up to £25,000 per 
annum.  

 
o To delegate authority to the Head of Revenues to determine and award 

all business grant payments under the government support schemes.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during a recent meeting of the 
Procurement Sub-Committee (N.B. Procurement was the only Sub to have met 
since the last meeting of Finance Committee) 
 

20. CIVIL PARKING & TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT  
The Committee considered a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director 
of the Department of the Built Environment concerning civil parking and traffic 
enforcement. 
 

21. SEMI-INDEPENDENT / SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION PLACEMENTS 
(16-25YRS)  
The Committee considered a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director 
of Community & Children’s Services concerning accommodation placements 
for 16- 
25-year olds. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing a non-public decision 
taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


